Particulars Currency March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015
Trade receivables USD 0.03 0.04 0.95
Trade payables USD 17.41 27.36 14.1

EUR 0.34 0.12 -
AUD - 0.36 0.07

Borrowings USD 1.01 5.61 -

Of the above foreign currency exposures, the following exposures are not hedged by a derivative:

(Rs. in Million)

Particulars Currency March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015
Trade receivables USD 0.03 0.04 0.95
Trade payables* USD 6.44 7.44 6.89

EUR 0.11 0.02 -
AUD - - 0.07

* Trade Payable of USD 4 Million (March 31, 2016- USD 5.04 Million, April 01, 2015- USD 4.21 Million) are
not hedged through derivative contracts as exhange risk is beared by customer on such balances.

Foreign currency sensitivity

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 - 2017

86

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR and AUD
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax
is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign
currency derivatives and embedded derivatives.						   (Rs. in
Million)

Particulars Currency Change in rate Effect on profit before tax
For the year ended March 31, 2017 USD +5% (7.75)

USD -5% 7.75
EUR +5% (0.79)
EUR -5% 0.79

For the year ended March 31, 2016 USD +5% (7.98)
USD -5% 7.98
EUR +5% (0.08)
EUR -5% 0.08
AUD +5% 0.36
AUD -5% (0.36)

Derivative financial instruments*
The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward  to mitigate the
risk of changes in exchange rate on foreign currency exposure. The counterparty for these contracts
is generally a Bank or a Financial Institution. These derivative financial instrument are valued based
on quoted prices for similar asset and liabilities in active markets or inputs that is directly or indirectly
observable in the marketplace.

The following table gives details in respect of outstanding forward contracts:		  (Rs. in Million)

As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016 As at April 01, 2015

[…]

Particulars Currency March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015
Trade receivables USD 0.03 0.04 0.95
Trade payables USD 17.41 27.36 14.1

EUR 0.35 0.12 -
SGD 0.02 - -
AUD - 0.36 0.07

Borrowings USD 1.01 5.61 -

	 Of the above foreign currency exposures, the following exposures are not hedged by a derivative:

(Amount in Million)

Particulars Currency March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015
Trade receivables USD 0.03 0.04 0.95
Trade payables* USD 6.44 7.44 6.89

EUR 0.12 0.02 -
SGD 0.02 - -
AUD - - 0.07

	 * Trade Payable of USD 4 Million (March 31, 2016- USD 5.04 Million, April 01, 2015- USD 4.21 Million) are
not hedged through derivative contracts as exhange risk is beared by customer on such balances.

143

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR and AUD
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due
to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency
derivatives and embedded derivatives.

(Rs. in Million)

Particulars Currency Change in rate Effect on profit before tax
For the year ended March 31, 2017 USD +5% (7.75)

USD -5% 7.75
EUR +5% (0.79)
EUR -5% 0.79

For the year ended March 31, 2016 USD +5% (7.98)
USD -5% 7.98
EUR +5% (0.08)
EUR -5% 0.08
AUD +5% 0.36
AUD -5% (0.36)

	 Derivative financial instruments*

	 The Group holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward  to mitigate the
risk of changes in exchange rate on foreign currency exposure. The counterparty for these contracts
is generally a Bank or a Financial Institution. These derivative financial instrument are valued based
on quoted prices for similar asset and liabilities in active markets or inputs that is directly or indirectly
observable in the marketplace.

	 The following table gives details in respect of outstanding forward contracts:
(Rs. in Million)

As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016 As at April 01, 2015